# **CHAPTER 190 (HB 322)**

AN ACT relating to safety and security at postsecondary education institutions.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 164 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

As used in Sections 2, 3, and 4 of this Act, unless the context requires otherwise:

- (1) "Campus" means all property owned, managed, or controlled by an institution of postsecondary education including, but not limited to, academic buildings; student housing and recreational facilities; residential facilities operated by any officially recognized student organization; all sections of public property such as streets, sidewalks, and parking facilities immediately contiguous to campus buildings; and remote facilities leased for use as classroom space or student living.
- (2) "Campus security authority" means campus police, security officers, and any official at a postsecondary education institution who has significant responsibility for student and campus activities, including student discipline, student housing, student judicial affairs, and student life administration. Professional mental health, pastoral, and other licensed counselors when functioning in that capacity are not considered campus security authorities.
- (3) "Crime" means murder, manslaughter, reckless homicide, assault, menacing, wanton endangerment, terroristic threatening, stalking, forcible or nonforcible sex offenses, burglary, criminal damage to property, arson, theft, motor vehicle theft, robbery, weapons possession and criminal attempt for any of the aforementioned crimes, and arrests for drugrelated violations and liquor law violations.
- (4) "Postsecondary education institution" means any Kentucky public four (4) year institution or two (2) year community college or technical college that grants a postsecondary education credential, and any private college or university that is licensed by the Council on Postsecondary Education under KRS 164.945 to 164.947.

SECTION 2. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 164 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) Crime log:
  - (a) Each postsecondary education institution shall make, keep, and maintain a daily log, written in a form approved by the Council on Postsecondary Education that can be easily understood, recording all crimes occurring on campus and reported to campus security authorities or local law enforcement agencies, including:
    - 1. The category of crime, and a description of the incident, date, time, and general location of each crime; and
    - 2. The disposition of the complaint if known, including referral for prosecution, institutional disciplinary proceedings, or investigation by another state agency. The disposition shall include a reference to an investigation or incident report number.

- (b) All entries in the campus crime log shall be made available for public inspection within twenty-four (24) hours after the first report of an incident was made to any campus security authority or local law enforcement officials.
  - 1. If there is clear and convincing evidence that the release of the information would cause a suspect to flee or evade detection, would result in the destruction of evidence, or is prohibited from release by law, the information may be withheld until that damage is no longer likely to occur from the release of the information. Only the information that is absolutely necessary to withhold for the reasons stated in this paragraph may be withheld; all other information shall be released.
  - 2. In the event information is withheld under the provisions of paragraph (a) of this subsection, the crime shall still be reported and made available for public inspection.
- (c) The campus crime log required by this section shall be readily accessible and open for public inspection at all times and shall be made available on campus computer networks to which students, employees, and other campus community members have access. Each semester the institution shall notify currently enrolled students, students applying to the institution, and employees of the availability of the campus crime log, where it can be accessed, and the exact electronic address on the computer network.
- (2) Special reports: In addition to the campus crime log, each postsecondary education institution shall make timely reports to the campus community on crimes reported to campus security authorities or local law enforcement authorities determined by those authorities to present a safety or security threat to students or employees.
  - (a) The reports shall be made available to students and employees within twenty-four (24) hours after an incident is first reported.
  - (b) The information shall be reported in a manner that will aid in the prevention of similar occurrences.
  - (c) Institutions shall use computer networks and post the reports in each residential facility. The institution may also use flyers and other campus publications including newspapers, and other media.
  - (d) Each institution shall adopt a policy to comply with this requirement and the policy shall be included in the postsecondary education institution's annual campus safety and security report published in compliance with Section 4 of this Act.

SECTION 3. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 164 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(1) Under the provisions of KRS Chapter 227, the state fire marshal shall have jurisdiction over all property in the state including property of public postsecondary education institutions and property of any private college or university that is licensed by the Council on Postsecondary Education as provided for by KRS 164.945 to 164.947, insofar as it is necessary for the administration and enforcement of any duty imposed on the office by law or administrative regulation and all laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders designed to protect the public from fire loss.

- (2) The state fire marshal or the fire marshal's employee or appointee may, without delay or advance notice and at all reasonable hours of the day or night, enter in, or upon any property defined under KRS 227.200 located on the campus to make an inspection, investigation, or any other action necessary for the purpose of preventing fire loss or determining the origin of any fire.
- (3) No person shall obstruct, hinder, or delay such an officer in the performance of his or her duty.
- (4) Upon learning of a fire or threat of fire, campus security authorities shall immediately report each fire or threat of fire to the state fire marshal's office in Frankfort and the local deputies, assistants, and employees appointed under KRS 227.230.

SECTION 4. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 164 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Effective September 1, 2000, and each year thereafter, each postsecondary education institution shall submit to the Council on Postsecondary Education a statement of current policies concerning campus safety and security including, but not limited to:

- (1) The enforcement authority of security personnel, including their working relationship with state and local police agencies;
- (2) A description of programs designed to inform students and employees about the campus safety and security procedures and practices, how to report crimes, and how to prevent crimes; and
- (3) Statistics concerning the occurrence of crimes on campus during the most recent calendar year. The statistical data shall be reported by the number of occurrences based on:
  - (a) Location, broken down in the following classifications:
    - 1. Total number on campus:
      - a. Subtotal of occurrences indicating specifically those in dormitories or other residential facilities;
      - b. Subtotal of occurrences indicating specifically those in or on noncampus buildings or property; and
    - 2. On public property contiguous to the campus.
  - (b) Category of crime committed:
    - 1. As defined in Section 1 of this Act; and
    - 2. By category of prejudice, any crime reported to local police agencies or to a campus security authority, that manifests evidence that the victim was intentionally selected because of the victim's actual or perceived race, gender, religion, sexual orientation, ethnicity, or disability.

SECTION 5. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 164 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(1) In complying with the statistical and reporting requirements mandated in Sections 1 to 7 of this Act, an institution shall make a reasonable, good-faith effort to obtain statistics and crime reports from outside agencies. An institution that makes such an effort is not

responsible for an outside agency's failure to provide statistics or crime reports or for verifying the accuracy of the statistics or reports that are provided.

(2) The Council on Postsecondary Education shall specify formats for reporting to ensure uniformity.

SECTION 6. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 164 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Any person violating the provisions of Sections 2 and 3 of this Act, or who knowingly induces another, directly or indirectly, to violate the provisions of those sections, shall be fined not less than five hundred dollars (\$500), nor more than one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500), or imprisoned in the county jail for up to thirty (30) days, or both.

SECTION 7. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 164 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Sections 1 to 7 of this Act may be cited as the Michael Minger Act.

Approved March 28, 2000